
Offlqe of Electricitv Ombudsman.(AStatutoryBodyofGovt.ofNCToffiricityAct,2003)
B-53, Paschimi Marg, Vasant Vihar, New Delhi * 110 057

_ (Phone No.: 3250601 1, Fax No 261 41205\
Appeal No. F. ELEGT/Ombudsman/200gp74-- -
Appeal against Order dated 09.05.2008 passed by Cr-,RF-BRPL in
case No. CG/92t2008 (K.No. 2610 H419 0003).

In the matter of:
Shri Inderjit Singh - Appellants

Versus

M/s BSES Rajdhani power Ltd. _ Respondent

Present:-

Appellant Shri Inderjit Singh present in person

Respondent Shri Salil Saxena, Business Manager, iairrdk Puri and
Shri shashi sharma, AG-ll attendeci on i.ri,-fia|f of BRpL

Date of Hearing : 09.07.2008
Date of Order : 14.07 .2008

oRpER NO. OM BU pSMAN/2008/27-4

1. The Appellant, Shri lnderjit Singh, has filed this ap1;eal against the

CGRF-BRPL order dated 09.05.2008 in case CG ',':o. gZl20O8, as

the CGRF did not grant any relief. The Appella,rl iras pleaded for

cancellation of the wrong bill for Januar-y !?-rr'JB, containing

assessment arrears of Rs.4.900/-.

2. The background of the case as per the records s;r,;l;mitted by both

the parties and their oral submissions, is as under.
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i) The Appellant is a resident of B-1, A/B-B, Janak puri, New Delhi

110 058 and is the user of electricity conrrection K. No.

2610H4190003. The Appellant received an etectricity bill in

January 2008 showing arrears of Rs.4,9001 approximately.

ii) on inquiry, the Business Manager, Janak purr informed the

Appellant that earlier two connections were existing in his
premises as K. No. 2610H4190023 (domesric power) and

2610H4190003 (domestic tight) The connection with K. No.

2610H4190073 (Dp) was amatgamated with K. No.

2610H4190003 (DL) on 28.07.2003, and meter no. B41sr6 (Dp)
was removed. This meter was stated to oe faulty since

09.11.1998 and the finar biil was prepared against K. No.

2610H4190023 by taking the six months prior ro 2g.07.2003 to
be the meter defective period. The assessment ior the defective
period i.e. 28.01.2003 to 28.07.2003 (six monii-is) w?s done on

the basis of the past consumption prior to 0g.11 lggg i.e. from

08.09.1997 to 09.1 1 .1998.

iii) Thereafter, the Appellant filed a complaint before the cGRF on

16.04.2008 against the bilr. The Business h4anager stated

before the CGRF that the domestic power connection and the

domestic light connection were amalgamatec on 2g.07 .zoo3
and the domestic power meter was removed a1 Reading 27226

on 28.07.2003. The Business Manager furttrui stated that the
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meter installed against the domestic power connection had been

lying faulty since 09.11.1998. However, the assessment has

been done only for a period of six months pii.,' to the date of

removal of the meter.

iv) The CGRF in its order observed that the consumption chart

indicates that Statement - rII for suspecting rhe meter to be

faulty had been issued on different dates starling from

11.05.1999 onwards. The CGRF also concluded that the meter

might have developed some snag on 09.1i.ig9il and remained

faulty till the date of its removal on 28.07 2003 cGRF agreed

with the assessment for the defective periorl .is done by the

Respondent and asked the Appellant to make rhe payment of

the revised bill within 15 days of the receipt of thc' order.

Not satisfied with the orders of the CGRF, the Appelrant has filed

his appeal.

3. After scrutiny of the contents of the appeal, the CGRF's order and

the replies submitted by both the parties, the rja)c was fixed for

hearing on 09.07.2008.

On 09.07.2008, the Appellant Shri lnderjit Sirrgh was present

in person. The Respondent was present through Shri Salil Saxena

Business Manager, Janak Puri along wrtii Shri Shashi
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Both the parties were heard. The consumption chart
produced indicates that the reading of 21930 was recorded on

09. 1 1 .1 998 and 27226 on 28.07 .2003 when the meter was

removed. Thus, during this period a consumptiorr of 5296 units

was recorded by the meter. The Business Man;rqtrr-was asked as

to how it was concluded that the meter was iyirrg faulty since

between 09.11.1998 to28.07.2003, it had recordecl a consumption

of 5296 units. The Business Manager replied {hat on several

occasions no consumption has been recorded and on other

occasions the consumption recorded is erratic Because of the

erratic consumption record, the meter was assumed to be faulty.

The Respondent confirmed that no testing of the power meter was

carried out in July 2003 at the time of its removirl This was a
domestic power meter and would be used onlv u^rhen domestic

power appliances are used. Therefore, the consurirption could be

irregular, depending on actual usage.

4. As per the DERC Regulations, the Respondent is i:ntitled to carry

out the assessment only, if the meter is found to b..: stopped or on

testing, it is found to be defective i.e. either slow or fast. lf the

working of the meter was suspected to be faulty, rhe Respondent

should have tested the same for its accuracy at ;rrry time when it

remained installed, or atleast at the time o{ iis removal on

28"07.2003. lt appears that the assessmenr done by the

^ Respondent is based on an assumption that the nrc.ter was faulty,
4nttl
v\ ttur<^,^r^

V r,-- Page4of 5

I



5"

which is not supported by either the consumprlio,, record or any
meter testing record.

ln view of the above, the Appellant is not tiable to pay the
assessment bill raised by the Respondent by assuming the meter
to be defective, without its testing. The CGRF ord(,,r is accordingly
set aside. A token compensation of Rs.500/- is granted to the
Appellant on account of harassment caused to hinr. This amount
along with any excess payment made by the ApSrcirant against the
assessment bill, be refunded through cheque, w;ii in three weeks
from the date of this order and compliance ieport be sent
accordingly.
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(sffi)
OMBUDSMAN
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